TRANSMISSION AGREEMENT between MVCLP and MADISON 

SECTION IV. CHARACTER OF SERVICE  
The electric power and energy delivered by the Cooperative to Madison shall be three-
phase alternating current at a nominal frequency of sixty (60) Hertz and the nominal 
voltage of sixty-nine thousand (69,000) volts.                                                                                                                                               
It shall be the responsibility of Madison to provide such equipment as may be required to 
maintain a power factor between ninety-five percent (95 percent) lagging and ninety-five